£753,000) and employees’ contributions totalled £147,000 (2017 - £140,000). The agreed
contribution rates for future years are 20% for employers and range from 5.5% to 9.9% for
employees, depending on salary.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

The following information is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the fund at 31 March 2016
updated to 31 July 2018 by a qualified independent actuary.

  At 31 July
2018

At 31
July 2017

Rate of increase in salaries  2.7% 2.8%

Future pensions increases  2.4% 2.5%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities  2.8% 2.7%

Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.4%
25%225255

2.5%

Commutation of pensions to lump sums for per-April 2008  25% 25%

Commutation of pensions to lump sums for post-April 2008  63% 63%

BROOKLANDS COLLEGE   Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2018

57

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

24. Defined benefit obligations (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality
rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  At 31 July
2018

At 31 July
2017

  years years

Retiring today

Males  22.5 22.5

Females  24.6 24.6

Retiring in 20 years

Males  24.1 24.1

Females  26.4 26.4

Sensitivity Analysis

Increase (decrease) to net defined benefit liability as a result of a change in actual assumptions:

  At 31 July
2018

At 31 July
2017

  £’000 £’000

Discount rate -0.5%  2,564 2,483

Salary increase rate +0.5%  202 207

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase

 1,026 1,031

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease

 (1,026) (1,031)

Pension increase rate +0.5%  2,346 2,254

The College’s share of the assets in the plan at the balance sheet date and the expected rates of
return were:

Long-
term rate
of return
expected
at 31 July

2018

Fair
Value at
31 July

2018
£’000

Long-
term rate
of return
expected
at 31 July

2017

Fair
Value at
31 July

2017
£’000

Equity instruments  2.8%  15,727  2.7%  14,586
Debt instruments  2.8%  3,713  2.7%  2,797
Property  2.8%  1,529  2.7%  1,598
Cash  2.8%  874  2.7%  1,000

Total fair value of plan assets  21,843   19,981

Liabilities   (25,977)   (25,782)

Net liabilities   (4,134)   (5,801)

BROOKLANDS COLLEGE   Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2018

58

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

24. Defined benefit obligations (continued)

The amount included in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan
is as follows:
 2018  2017

 £’000  £’000

Fair value of plan assets 21,843  19,981

Present value of plan liabilities (25,977)  (25,782)

Net pensions liability (Note 19) (4,134)  (5,801)

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of the plan
are as follows:
 2018  2017

 £’000  £’000

Amounts included in staff costs

Current service cost  989  750

Past service cost —  3

Total  989  753

Amounts included in finance costs

Net cost 702  636

Net interest cost (542)  (446)

 160  190

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

Changes in demographic assumptions —  340

Experience gain on defined benefit obligations 997  (898)

Return on pension plan assets 1,130  855

Experience losses arising on defined benefit obligations  —  2,012

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 2,127  2,309

Movement in net defined benefit liability during year
 2018  2017

 £’000  £’000

Net defined benefit liability in scheme at 1 August  (5,801)  (7,925)

Movement in year:

 Current service cost (989)  (750)

 Employer contributions 689  758

 Past service cost —  (3)

 Net interest on the defined liability (160)  (190)

 Actuarial gain or loss 2,127  2,309

Net defined benefit liability at 31 July  (4,134)  (5,801)

BROOKLANDS COLLEGE   Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 July 2018

59

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

24. Defined benefit obligations (contd)

Asset and Liability Reconciliation

 2018  2017

 £’000  £’000

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

Defined benefit obligations at 1 August 25,782  26,403

Current service cost 989  750

Interest cost 702  636

Contributions by Scheme participants 147  140

Experience gains and losses on defined benefit obligations —  (2,352)

Changes in financial assumptions (997)  898

Estimated benefits paid (646)  (696)

Past Service cost —  3

Defined benefit obligations at 31 July 25,977  25,782

Changes in fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at 1 August 19,981  18,478

Interest on plan assets 542  446

Return on plan assets 1,130  855

Employer contributions 689  758

Contributions by Scheme participants 147  140

Estimated benefits paid (646)  (696)

Fair value of plan assets at 31 July 21,843  19,981

25. Related party transactions
Owing to the nature of the College’s operations and the composition of the Governing Body being
drawn from local public and private sector organisations, it is inevitable that transactions will take
place with organisations in which a Governor may have an interest. All transactions involving such
organisations are conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the College’s financial
regulations and normal procurement procedures.

Transactions with the funding agencies, HEFCE and the local authorities are detailed in notes 2,
14, 16 and 19.

The total expenses paid to or on behalf of the Governors during the year was £1,059 two